



This opinion constitutes the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board.

IT IS THE ORDER of the Pollution Control Board that:

1. Respondent, Bakley Construction Company, cease and desist operation of its landfill in McHenry County in violation of the Rules and Regulations for Refuse Disposal Sites and Facilities and the Environmental Protection Act;
2. Penalty in the amount of \$1,000 is assessed against Bakley Construction Company for violation of Sections 21(b) and 21(f) of the Environmental Protection Act and of Rules 3.04, 3.05, 4.03(a), 5.03, 5.06 and 5.07 of the Rules and Regulations for Refuse Disposal Sites and Facilities on the dates alleged in the complaint and admitted in the Stipulation of Facts. Payment shall be made by certified check or money order by January 16, 1973, made payable to: Environmental Protection Agency, Fiscal Services Division, 2200 Churchill Drive, Springfield, Illinois 62706;
3. Respondent shall not conduct any landfill operation at the subject site without first obtaining a permit for such operation from the Environmental Protection Agency.

I, Christan Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the above Opinion and Order was adopted on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1972, by a vote of 3 to 0.

